16 LC 110 0369

Senate Resolution 1160

By: Senator Lucas of the 26th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Wilkinson County boys basketball team on winning the
- 2 GHSA Class A Public School Championship; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, through training and talent, the Wilkinson County boys basketball team earned
- 4 the GHSA Class A Public School Championship, defeating Hancock Central by a score of
- 5 55-42; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the team was led by Greg Couson, who had 16 points and 18 rebounds, Aaron
- 7 Geter III, who scored 10 points, and Martravious Smith, who scored 13 points; and
- 8 WHEREAS, this is Wilkinson County's eighth GHSA boys basketball title; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the phenomenal performance of the team is a clear indication of the outstanding
- 10 athletic ability, dedication and hard work, and unity of purpose and spirit of each member
- of the team; their superb offensive and defensive talents; and the astute direction of their
- 12 coaches; and
- 13 WHEREAS, as this magnificent team earned its reputation for excellence by performing with
- 14 courage and precision over months of training and competition, it is abundantly fitting and
- 15 proper to call them champions.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 17 recognize and commend the Wilkinson County boys basketball team on winning the GHSA
- 18 Class A Public School Championship and extend to them best wishes for continued success.
- 19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 20 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the Wilkinson
- 21 County boys basketball team.